
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 6th April 2022 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services, 
telephone – 0161 770 5151, or e-mail 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk   
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 1st April 
2022. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record/film/photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  This meeting will be recorded for live 
and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the 
meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items, and the footage will be on our website. This activity promotes 
democratic engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the 
meeting. As far as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for 
members of the public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti-
social behaviour will always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being 
filmed for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services 
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Al-Hamdani, Brownridge, Davis (Vice-Chair), Dean (Chair), 

H. Gloster, Hobin, F Hussain, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Lancaster, K Phythian, Surjan, 
Toor and Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies for Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 9th March 2022 
are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   FUL/347540/21 - Land off Rosary Road and Land off Hill Farm Close, Fitton Hill, 
Oldham (Pages 5 - 20) 

7   FUL/346977/21 - Plot 21, Grimshaw Lane, Chadderton (Pages 21 - 30) 

8   FUL/347720/21 - Meridian Centre, King Street, Oldham (Pages 31 - 36) 

9   FUL/348315/22 - 26 Yorkshire Street, Oldham (Pages 37 - 42) 

10   Planning Appeals Update (Pages 43 - 50) 

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE  
09/03/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (in the Chair); Councillors Brownridge, 
Davis (Vice Chair), Garry (substitute for Councillor 
Ibrahim), H. Gloster, Hobin, F. Hussain, Iqbal, Lancaster, 
Surjan, Toor and Woodvine. 
 
Also in attendance: 
Peter Richards – Head of Planning 
Alan Evans- Group Solicitor 
Wendy Moorhouse – Highways DC and Planning Support 
Team Leader 
Martyn Leigh – Development Manager Team Leader 
Matthew Taylor – Senior Planning Officer 
Peter Thompson – Constitutional Services 
Councillor S. Bashforth 
Councillor M. Bashforth 
Six members of the public 
 

  
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Al-
Hamdani, Ibrahim and K. Phythian. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no questions from members of the public for this 
meeting of the Committee to consider. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee, held 
on 16th February 2022 be approved, as a correct record. 

6   FUL/347787/21 FORMER HIGH BARN RESOURCE 
CENTRE, HIGH BARN STREET, ROYTON  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/347787/21 
 
APPLICANT: Lancett Homes 

 
PROPOSAL:  Full planning permission for the development of a 
three-storey apartment block comprising 30 residential 
apartments (Use Class C3) with associated landscaping, 
access/egress, car parking, drainage and necessary supporting 
infrastructure. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



LOCATION: Former High Barn Resource Centre, High Barn 
Street, Royton 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brownridge and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL, 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST, with 1 
ABSTENTION. 
 
DECISION: that the Planning Committee resolves to grant 
planning permission, subject to the inclusion of the conditions 
listed in the Committee report and the Late List, and the 
completion of a Unilateral Undertaking legal agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
securing the provision of the following:  
 

a. £85,000.00 financial contribution of towards the 
enhancement of existing Open Space provision within the 
locality (further details to be reported on the Late List); 
and,  

b. The provision of 100% on site affordable housing broken 
down into 33% affordable rent (for people with 
disabilities) and 67% rent-to-buy 

 
NOTES: 
 

1. That an objector, a representative of the applicant and a 
Royton South Ward Councillor attended the meeting 
and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 

2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late 
List attached at Item 10. 

7   PA/337710/15 LAND OFF HALE LANE/HUGHES CLOSE, 
FAILSWORTH  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/337710/15 
 
APPLICANT: Mr. Mohammed Al-Saffar 

 
PROPOSAL:  This proposal is for the erection of 18 new 
dwellings and associated external works. 
 
The Committee was advised that this application had previously 
been considered by the Planning Committee on 10th February 
2016, where it was resolved to grant planning permission 
subject to a Section 106 agreement for the applicant to 
contribute £135,000 to be allocated to: Off-Site Public Open 
Space - £40,000; and Off-Site Affordable Housing - £95,000. 
 
The figure was reached following the submission of an 
economic viability statement, which was independently 
assessed and concluded that after considering development 

Page 2



costs and a reasonable rate of return, a maximum contribution 
of £135,000 could be provided. 
 
The applicant has recently negotiated an agreement with First 
Choice Homes to develop the site as a 100% affordable housing 
scheme. Consequently, it is recommended that the terms of the 
Section 106 agreement be amended to provide the total 
£135,000 towards public open space. 
 
The latest agreement would allow development of this 
sustainable, brownfield site to be brought forward quickly.     
 
The details of the proposed scheme, including house types and 
layout, would remain unaltered as previously determined by the 
Planning Committee.  
 
The content of the original Committee report is included below.  
The recommended conditions are as previously determined, 
apart from conditions 4, 10 and 12 (now 11) relating to drainage 
and energy efficiency, which will require submission of up-to-
date schemes given the passage of time since the original 
scheme was submitted.  
 
LOCATION:  Land off Hale Lane/Hughes Close, Failsworth. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brownridge and SECONDED by 
Councillor F. Hussain that the application be APPROVED  
 
On being put to the vote 10 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST; there were 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be APPROVED, subject to the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement for the 
provision of off-site public open space. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 10. 

8   LBC/348091/21 MORLEY BUNKERS, TUNSTEAD LANE, 
GREENFIELD, OLDHAM, OL3 7NY  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: LBC/348091/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Graham Sheldon 

 
PROPOSAL:  a proposed side extension to existing property 
and internal alterations. 
 
LOCATION:  Morley Bunkers, Tunstead Lane, Greenfield, OL3 
7NY 
 

Page 3



It was MOVED by Councillor Brownridge and SECONDED by 
Councillor F. Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote the Committee was unanimously in IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVING the application. 
 
DECISION: That the application be APPROVED subject to the 
conditions set out in the Planning Officer’s report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 10. 

9   VAR/348019/21 RUNNING HILL COTTAGE, RUNNING HILL 
LANE, DOBCROSS, OLDHAM, OL3 5JS  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR/348019/21 
 
APPLICANT: Clay 

 
PROPOSAL:  Removal of condition no 4, relating to 
HH/343092/19 (restrictions of permitted development rights) 
 
LOCATION:  Running Hill Cottage, Running Hill Lane, 
Dobcross, Oldham, OL3 5JS 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Brownridge that the application be APPOVED. 
 
On being put to the vote the Committee was unanimously IN 
FAVOUR of the application.  
 
DECISION: That the application be APPROVED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the Planning Officer’s report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 10. 

10   LATE LIST   

Resolved: 
That the information contained in the Late List be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 7.30pm  

Page 4



 
APPLICATION REPORT - FUL/347540/21 

Planning Committee – 6th April 2022 
 
Registration Date:  8th October 2021 
Ward:    Medlock Vale 
 
Application Reference:  FUL/347540/21 
Type of Application:  Full Application 
 
Proposal: The erection of up to 365 dwellings across Parcel A and Parcel B; 

together with other associated works including the laying out of 
road and footways, car parking, other infrastructure, public open 
space, footpaths, and landscaping 

 
Location: Land off Rosary Road (Parcel A) and land off Hill Farm Close 

(Parcel B), Fitton Hill, Oldham.  
 
Case Officer:   Graham Dickman 
Applicant:   Mr Jake Crompton 
Agent:    Imogen Zulver 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application is approved subject to the conditions set out below. 
 
 
THE SITE 
 
This application relates to two presently vacant parcels of land located to the south of Oldham. 
 
Parcel A occupies land to the south of Rosary Road comprising the sites of the former Fitton Hill 
Secondary School and Marland Fold School, both of which have been cleared with some 
evidence of hardstanding remaining. A modern residential development lies immediately to the 
north-west. Open land, comprising a mix of playing fields and grazing land, lies to the south. 
 
Parcel B occupies a larger plot incorporating the land surrounding Hill Farm Close and 
Deanshut Road. The area has previously been 
[...]
a proposed allocation within Places for Everyone. 

 Insufficient consultation carried out.  

 Lack of natural space/ecology. Loss of trees will result in more flooding. 

 Gardens to be built on slope – how will this affect existing gardens. 
 
 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Principle of Housing Development 
 
The sites largely comprise previously developed land formerly occupied by a mix of residential 
and educational buildings. Neither site is allocated for housing development in the Local Plan. 
However, they have both been identified within the most up-to-date Strategic Housing Land 
Availability Assessment (SHLAA).  
 
Policy 3 of the Local Plan sets out the council’s approach for managing the release of housing 
Land; stating that planning applications for residential development, in whole or as part of a 
mixed-use scheme, will be permitted where: 
 

a) The site is allocated for residential development or mixed-use and has come forward in 
line with the council’s approach to phasing, reflecting the residential distribution 
described within the policy; or, 

 
b) The site is allocated for residential development or mixed-use and has come forward 

prematurely from the phasing set out in the Site Allocations DPD and does not 
undermine other national and local guidance and policies: and 

 
i. A deliverable five-year supply of housing land cannot be demonstrated; or, 
ii. It contributes to the delivery of the borough’s regeneration priorities; or, 

Page 8



iii. It contributes to the delivery of affordable housing that meets the local affordable 
housing needs. 

 
A proposal on a non-allocated site for residential development will be considered favourably 
where it meets the three criteria listed under b) above or it is for a small development, 
comprising a change of use or conversion or not identified in the Council’s Strategic Housing 
Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA). 
 
NPPF Paragraph 11d) requires that, where there are no relevant development
[...]
satisfactory having regard to Policies 9 and 20 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
16 No development comprising the construction of a building shall take place until a 

detailed energy statement has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The statement shall set out how the development will accord with the 
Energy Infrastructure Target Framework set out in Oldham Local plan Policy 18 and 
shall detail how:  (i)  a target area has been determined; and, (ii)  how the 
development will meet this target.  The development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved scheme phasing arrangements and retained as operational thereafter.   

 
REASON - To ensure that the development accords with the provisions of Policy 18 of 
the Oldham Local Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE) 
 

 
Parcel A 
 
 

Page 18



 
Parcel B 

 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/346977/21 
Planning Committee 6th April 2022 

 
 
Registration Date: 28th May 2021 

Ward: Chadderton Central  

 
Application Reference: FUL/346977/21  
Type of Application: Full Application  

 
Proposal: Proposed 1040 sq.m general industrial unit to include use class B2 

and B8 with associated service yard, parking and new site 

entrance. 

 

Location: Plot 21, Grimshaw Lane, Chadderton, Oldham 

 

 

Case Officer: Stephen Gill  

Applicant: Wantage Development (NW) Ltd  

Agent: Mr John Albutt 

 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The application is referred to Planning Committee for determination since it is a Major 

development proposing more than 1,000m² of commercial floorspace.   

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in this 

report and that the Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision.  

 

 

THE SITE 

 

The site is located adjacent to the junction of Broadgate and Grimshaw Lane, close to 

Middleton junction station.  The site is triangular, and is bounded by Broadgate to the west, 

Grimshaw Lane to the north, and the Rochdale Canal (which is Special Area of Conservation 

(“SAC”), a Site of Special Scientific Interest (“SSSI”), and a site of Special Biological 

Importance (“SBI”)).  There is a small pumping station building in the north east corner of the 

site that serves the Grimshaw Lane canal lift bridge.  There is also a high voltage pylon located 

almost central within the site, together with an adjacent electricity equipment housing.  

 

 

THE PROPOSAL 

 

The application proposes the erection of a general industrial unit on the site for Use Classes 

B2 and B8 with an associated service yard, parking provision and a new site entrance. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:   

 

PA/335613/14 - Outline application for hotel (Use Class C1) and restaurant/cafe premises 

(Use Class A3). All matters reserved – Application disposed of 15/04/2019 

 

 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 

 

The ‘Development Plan’ is the Joint Development Plan Document (Local Plan) which forms 

part of the Local Development Framework for Oldham.  The site is designated in the Local 

Plan as being in a Business Employment Area (BEA).  

 

The following policies are relevant to the determination of this application: 

 

Policy 1 - Climate Change and Sustainable Development; 

Policy 2 – Communities; 

Policy 5 - Promoting Accessibility and Sustainable Transport; 

Policy 9 - Local Environment; 

Policy 14 - Supporting Oldham's Economy; 

Policy 18 – Energy; 

Policy 19 - Water and Flooding; 

Policy 20 – Design; 

Policy 21 - Protecting Natural Environmental Assets; and, 

Saved UDP Policy D1.5 – Protection of Trees on Development Sites 

 

CONSULTATIONS 

 

Highways Engineer – No objection  

Transport for Greater Manchester – No objection  

Environmental Health – No objection 

Greater Manchester Ecology Advisory Service – No objection  

Natural Eng
[...]
 the Oldham Local Plan. 

 

10. The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use until a highway 

improvement has been carried out to include the provision of a combined footway and 

cycleway of a minimum width of five metres along Broadgate from the existing 

infrastructure at the Grimshaw Lane junction including cycle crossing facilities across 

Broadgate has been completed in accordance with details that shall first of all have 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. All works 

that form part of the approved scheme shall be retained thereafter. REASON - To 

ensure that pedestrian and cycle infrastructure is provided and remain available for all 

users of the development in a accordance with policies 5 and 9of the Oldham Local 

Plan  

 

11. No works to trees or shrubs shall take place between the 1st March and 31st August in 

any year unless a detailed bird nest survey by a suitably experienced ecologist has 

been carried out immediately prior to clearance and written confirmation provided that 

no active bird nests are present which has been agreed in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority. REASON - To ensure the protection of bird habitats, which are 

protected species under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, having regard to Policy 

21 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE): 

 

 

Page 30



APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/347720/21 
Planning Committee 6th April 2022 

 
 
Registration Date: 13/10/2021 
Ward: Werneth  
 
Application Reference: FUL/347720/21 
Type of Application: Full Application  
 
Proposal: Change of use of Units 16-19 and 36-41 at the Meridian Centre, 

Oldham from planning class E(g)(i) Offices to E(f) Creche/Day 
Nursery and F1(a) Education. 
 

Location: Meridian Centre, King Street, Oldham, OL8 1EZ 
 
 

Case Officer: Stephen Gill  
Applicant: Taqwa Institute 
Agent: Mr Michael Brown 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The application is referred to Planning Committee for determination since the Council is the 
landowner and the application is a minor scheme that does not accord with the Development 
Plan.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application should be approved subject to the conditions as set out 
in this report and that the Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision. 
 
 
THE SITE 
 
The Meridian Business Centre is a large building that currently accommodates several 
businesses.  The units subject of the application were previously office space (Use Class 
E(g)(i) and are split between the first and second floor.  The units on the first floor have already 
been changed from office space to a creche / day nursery facility (Use Class E(f)) with an 
element of education (F1(a)).  
 
 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
The application proposes a retrospective change of use of Units 16-19 at the first floor, which 
will be retained as a creche / day nursery with an education use, and the applicant now wishes 
to expand the uses to the second floor in Units 36-41 which are currently vacant.  
 
The business associated with the use is the TAQWA Institute.  The Institute provides creche 
and day nursery facilities for young children, as well as learning facilities for both children and 
adults in relation to the Islamic Sciences.  The TAQWA Institute has been in operation since 
2007.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
  
No relevant planning history.  
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
The ‘Development Plan’ is the Joint Development Plan Document (Local Plan) which forms 
part of the Local Development Framework for Oldham.  The site is designated as a Business 
and Industry Allocation under saved UDP Policy B1.2. 
 
The following policies are relevant to the determination of this application: 
 
Policy 1 - Climate Change and Sustainable Development; 
Policy 2 – Communities; 
Policy 5 - Promoting Accessibility and Sustainable Tran
[...]
e of 
doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans and specifications. 

 
2. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, an interim green travel 

plan for the development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Following acceptance of the interim plan, the occupier shall submit 
their travel plan to the Local Planning Authority for approval and the approved plans shall 
thereafter be implemented within 3 months of first occupation of the dwellings.  REASON - 
To ensure the development accords with sustainable transport policies having regard to 
Policy 5 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



 
SITE LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE): 
 

 
 

Page 36



      APPLICATION REPORT - FUL/348315/22 
    Planning Committee 6th April 2022 
 
 
Registration Date:  1st February 2022 
Ward:    Coldhurst 
 
Application Reference: FUL/348315/22 
Type of Application:  Full Application 
 
Proposal: Proposed alterations and change of use of public house (sui 

generis) to Class E (commercial, business and service) at ground 
floor and 2no. 1 bedroom residential apartments at first floor 

 
Location:   26 Yorkshire Street, Oldham, Oldham, OL1 1SB.  
 
Case Officer:   Graham Dickman 
Applicant:   Mr T Mushtaq 
Agent:    Mr Alan Doherty 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
This application is presented to Committee in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as the 
applicant is a close relative of Councillor Mushtaq. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in this 
report and that the Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision.  
 
 
THE SITE 
 
The application relates to a three-storey building, last used as a public house, and located at the 
junction of Yorkshire Street and Queen Street in a predominantly commercial setting, albeit with 
an increasing presence of residential uses, parti
[...]
sheet 
advertisement sign 
with an internally 
illuminated digital 
display screen 
 

FUL/347087/21 166 Trent 
Road 
Shaw 
Oldham 

Ongoing 14/03/2022 Change of use from 
shop (Class A1) to hot 
food takeaway (sui 
generis), food to be 
delivered only from 
the premises. 
 

FUL/347257/21 326 Lees 
Road 
Oldham 
OL4 1NZ 

Ongoing 18/01/2022 Change of use of 
ground floor to a cafe 
(Class E) and a two 
storey side extension 
with apartment to first 
floor. 
 

HOU/347522/21 Hodge 
Clough Farm  
Wilkes Street 
Oldham 

Ongoing 18/03/2022 Single storey 
extension to existing 
detached garage, 
amended application 
relating to 
HOU/345894/20. 
 

ADV/347754/21 Unit 8 
Propulsion 
Works 
Duchess 
Street 
Industrial 
Estate 

Ongoing 09/03/2022 Two temporary 
banners - Height: 
2.8m x Width: 7.5m 

 
 

Page 48



 
 

 

Item number: 00 

RECOMMENDATION -  That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with 
the requirements of Section 100D (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 
documents, which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by that Act. 
 
If any person has any questions regarding these appeals and decisions, they can request 
further information from the Planning Service by contacting Martyn Leigh (Development 
Management Team Leader) via planning@oldham.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

Page 49

mailto:planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 FUL/347540/21 - Land off Rosary Road and Land off Hill Farm Close, Fitton Hill, Oldham
	7 FUL/346977/21 - Plot 21, Grimshaw Lane, Chadderton
	8 FUL/347720/21 - Meridian Centre, King Street, Oldham
	9 FUL/348315/22 - 26 Yorkshire Street, Oldham
	10 Planning Appeals Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
06/04/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Al-Hamdani, Davis (Vice-Chair), H. Gloster, Hobin, 
F Hussain, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Lancaster, Toor and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Martyn Leigh Interim Development Management 

Team Leader 
 Liz Drogan Head of Democratic Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Brownridge, K Phythian and Surjan. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

A Public Question was received from Mr Schofield. 
 
“Can the Chair of the Planning Committee please explain why 
the Planning Application relating to the conversion of the 
business premises at Prospect House, George Street Shaw, 
which has a proposal to add a large extension, and build into the 
roof space in order to convert it into 12 one and two bedroom 
apartments, the effect of which will have a detrimental effect 
upon the neighbourhood in relation to aspect, privacy and 
highways issues, along with the loss of a well established 
training centre and therefore jobs, is not to be heard by the 
Planning Committee, but rather left with unelected council 
officers to determine, despite the level of public opposition to 
this development based upon its present scale.  
This council is frequently talking about openness and 
transparency, however this application clearly seems to be 
being dealt with behind closed doors with no openness and 
transparency to be seen.” 
 
The following response was provided: 
 
“The Council fully appreciates the concerns raised by Mr 
Schofield regarding application FUL/348433/22.  As with all 



 

planning applications, this proposal is being carefully considered 
by the Council’s Planning Service as part of the procedure for 
determining planning applications, including having regard to 
what the Council’s Constitution sets out regarding who the 
decision should be made by.   
 
While applications more significant, complex or contentious are 
debated and decided by elected members at Planning 
Committee, for example proposals that aim to create 20 new 
homes or more, the vast majority of planning applications are 
considered and decided by officers, under the Scheme of 
Delegation on planning applications established by the Council’s 
Constitution (which has been agreed by elected Councillors).  
This is necessary because the Council typically receive around 
100 planning applications a month and it is not feasible to bring 
all of them before Planning Committee, and so a line must be 
drawn to distinguish which applications come before Planning 
Committee and which are decided by officers. 
 
As such, in relation to planning application FUL/348433/22, the 
starting point under the process for considering planning 
applications that has been agreed by elected Members is that 
the application should be considered and decided by officers.  
 
On occasion, a ward councillor can ask that a specific planning 
application, that would normally be considered by officers under 
the Scheme of Delegation, be referred to Planning Committee 
for a decision instead.  In such instances, the Constitution states 
that the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chair of 
Planning Committee, must decide whether the application 
warrants a referral to the Planning Committee and so depart 
from the process that has been agreed by Councillors under the 
Constitution.   
 
With regard planning application FUL/348433/22, Cllr C Gloster 
has made such a request for referral, but after considering the 
matters of relevance in the application and the degree of public 
interest in the application, it was not considered appropriate to 
agree to that referral request.  In particular, it should be noted 
that while 22 objections to the application have now been 
received from members of the public, this is not unusual for a 
planning application.  Therefore, as it stands, there’s no reason 
to escalate this decision to Planning Committee. 
 
However, the Council are awaiting further information from the 
applicant on whether this proposal is broadly in line with the 
Council’s adopted Local Plan, in particular the exceptions 
provided for under Policy 14.  If it is, there will be no reason to 
refer the application to Planning Committee for a decision.  If the 
information provided demonstrates that the application is not 
broadly in line with the Local Plan (the Local Plan being the 
Council’s adopted policy used to inform planning decisions) then 
the application will be referred to Planning Committee for a 
decision for that reason. 
 



 

Given all of the above, the application is being considered 
openly and transparently in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution, and the fact it is being considered by Council 
officers under the delegations given to them rather than by 
Planning Committee does not alter that fact.” 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 9th March 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   FUL/347540/21 - LAND OFF ROSARY ROAD AND LAND 
OFF HILL FARM CLOSE, FITTON HILL, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/347540/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Jake Crompton 

 
PROPOSAL:  The erection of up to 365 dwellings across Parcel 
A and Parcel B; together with other associated works including 
the laying out of road and footways, car parking, other 
infrastructure, public open space, footpaths, and landscaping 
 
LOCATION:  Land off Rosary Road (Parcel A) and land off Hill 
Farm Close (Parcel B), Fitton Hill, Oldham. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Al-Hamdani and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL  
 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting 

and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 11. 

 

7   FUL/346977/21 - PLOT 21, GRIMSHAW LANE, 
CHADDERTON  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/346977/21 
 
APPLICANT: Mr John Albutt 

 
PROPOSAL:  Proposed 1040 sq.m general industrial unit to 
include use class B2 and B8 with associated service yard, 
parking and new site entrance. 
 



 

LOCATION:  Plot 21, Grimshaw Lane, Chadderton, Oldham 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

8   FUL/347720/21 - MERIDIAN CENTRE, KING STREET, 
OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/347720/21 
 
APPLICANT: Taqwa Institute 

 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use of Units 16-19 and 36-41 at the 
Meridian Centre, Oldham from planning class E(g)(i) Offices to 
E(f) Creche/Day Nursery and F1(a) Education. 
 
LOCATION:  Meridian Centre, King Street, Oldham, OL8 1EZ 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

9   FUL/348315/22 - 26 YORKSHIRE STREET, OLDHAM   

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/348315/22 
 
APPLICANT: Mr T Mushtaq 

 
PROPOSAL:  Proposed alterations and change of use of public 
house (sui generis) to Class E (commercial, business and 
service) at ground floor and 2no. 1 bedroom residential 
apartments at first floor 
 
LOCATION:  26 Yorkshire Street, Oldham, Oldham, OL1 1SB. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor F Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 



 

10   PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE   

RESOLVED that the Planning Appeals Update be noted. 
 

11   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.03 pm 
 


